Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 03 - 31	-2009 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
· III III III III III III III III III I	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 1.000mgm Office. Fieds	54597 Se record une attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
[Name:Polyguard Products, Inc.
Blue Goo, LLC	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3801 So. Business 45
Execution Date(s) _{March 24, 2009}	
Assignment Merger	City: Ennis
Security Agreement Change of Name	Oity . Crims
Joint Research Agreement	State:Texas
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip75120
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
A. Paterit Application No.(S)	D. Faterit NO.(5)
	6,331,509
	30 . [
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name J _{ack A. Kanz}	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 502 So. Cottonwood Drive	X Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Richardson	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Texas</u> Zip7 <u>5080</u>	
Phone Number:972.234.1394	
Fax Number: 972.234.5171	Deposit Aggatotabumha
Email Address: kanz@ort.com	Authorized UserName 49.89 00
9. Signature:	25 March 2009
Signature	Date
Jack A. Kanz Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

2583.26/P

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS Blue Goo, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), a limited

liability company organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas

having a place of business at 3801 So. Business 45, Ennis, Texas 75120, is the sole owner

of all right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 6,331,509 entitled

Corrosion Resistant Lubricants, Greases, and Gels and the inventions claimed therein;

and

WHEREAS Polyguard Products, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), a

corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas having its

principal place of business at 3801 So. Business 45, Ennis, Texas 75120, is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No.

6,331,509, the inventions claimed therein and any patent which may be granted therefor

in the United States and any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and

transfer to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and

interest in and to the said United States Letters Patent No. 6,331,509 and all divisions,

reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, along

with the right to bring suit in its own name and recover damages for any infringement of

said United States Letters Patent No. 6,331,509 which occurred prior to the date of this

Assignment.

PATENT

REEL: 022482 FRAME: 0044

2583.26/P

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to the said Assignee, its successors and

assigns, all Assignor's rights in and to the invention disclosed in said United States

Letters Patent No. 6,331,509 in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the

right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs

for said invention in its own name and including all rights of priority under the terms of

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and otherwise; all

rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention; and all rights

to register said invention in appropriate registries, and further agrees to execute any and

all powers of attorney, patent applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any

other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in

Assignee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Blue Goo, LLC has caused this assignment to be duly

executed on this 24 day of March, 2009.

Blue Goo, LLC

John W. Muncaster, President

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF ENNIS §

RECORDED: 03/30/2009

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared John W. Muncaster, President of Blue Goo, LLC, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Blue Goo, LLC, a limited liability company; that he was duly authorized to perform the same; and that he executed the same as the act of such company for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 24th day of March, 2009.

Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 9-9-2010

Notary Public in and for THE STATE OF TEXAS

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 022482 FRAME: 0046